234 Table 2 shows the costs of delirium broken down by health system and aged care

235 costs, other financial costs, and burden of disease.

236 Table 2. Costs of delirium in Australia in 2016-17, by cost component

Cost component Total (£ million) Per person with delirium (£)
Health system and aged care 1,299.9 9,804
Other financial costs 416.6 3,142
Loss of wellbeing 2,545.7 19,199
Total costs 4,262.2 32,145

237

238 Sensitivity analysis

239 The results and specific values for the sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 3 and

240 Figure 2. The total cost of delirium in Australia was most sensitive to changes in the

241 risk for dementia following delirium and the overall prevalence rate. The total cost of

242 delirium was estimated to range from £2.6 billion to £5.9 billion in Australia in

243 2016-17.

Page 13 of 50

For peer review only - http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/guidelines.xhtml

BMJ Open

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

For peer review only

14

244 Table 3. Sensitivity analysis, £ million

Variable Financial Loss of
wellbeing

Total

Base case 1,716.5 2,545.7 4,262.2

Prevalence (20.2%)
Lower (17.0%) 1,333.3 2,110.6 3,443.9
Upper (23.3%) 2,141.1 2,993.6 5,134.7

Risk for mortality (OR = 1.77)
Upper (OR = 2.15) 1,716.8 2,757.9 4,474.8
Lower (OR = 1.39) 1,716.2 2,316.7 4,032.9

Risk for dementia (OR for >65 = 5.88, OR for >85
= 7.56)
Upper (OR for >65 = 20.70, OR for >85 = 29.43) 2,191.0 3,678.2 5,869.2
Lower (OR for >65 = 1.69, OR for >85 = 1.96) 1,213.0 1,372.8 2,585.8

Risk for admission to aged care (OR = 2.41)
Upper (OR = 3.29) 1,993.3 2,545.7 4,539.0
Lower (OR = 1.77) 1,453.8 2,545.7 3,999.6

Average hospital costs*
Upper (+25%) 1,794.7 2,545.7 4,340.4
Lower (-25%) 1,638.4 2,545.7 4,184.1

Discount rate for DALYs (3%)
Upper (7%) 1,716.5 2,488.6 4,205.1
Lower (0%) 1,716.5 2,596.3 4,312.9

245 * hospital costs were varied for delirium only, not dementia.

246

247  (INSERT FIGURE 2)

248 DISCUSSION

249 This is the first study to estimate the economic impact of delirium in the Australian

250 population using cost of illness methodology. While a number of studies have

251 examined the financial costs of delirium, they are generally limited to specific

252 services or population subgroups.[4] There have been no previous attempts to

253 estimate the cost of delirium taking into account both the financial and wellbeing

Page 14 of 50

For peer review only - http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/guidelines.xhtml

[…]

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

For peer review only

18

325 Table 3. Costs of delirium in Australia in 2016-17, by cost component

Cost component Total (£ million) Per person with delirium (£)
Health system and aged care 1,299.9 9,804
Other financial costs 416.6 3,142
Loss of wellbeing 2,545.7 19,199
Total costs 4,262.2 32,145

326

327 Sensitivity analysis

328 The results and specific values for the sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 4 and

329 Figure 2. The total cost of delirium in Australia was most sensitive to changes in the

330 risk for dementia following delirium and the overall prevalence rate. The total cost of

331 delirium was estimated to range from £2.6 billion to £5.9 billion in Australia in

332 2016-17.

Page 18 of 48

For peer review only - http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/guidelines.xhtml

BMJ Open

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

For peer review only

19

333 Table 4. Sensitivity analysis, £ million

Variable Financial Loss of
wellbeing

Total

Base case 1,716.5 2,545.7 4,262.2

Prevalence (20.2%)
Lower (17.0%) 1,333.3 2,110.6 3,443.9
Upper (23.3%) 2,141.1 2,993.6 5,134.7

Risk for mortality (OR = 1.77)
Upper (OR = 2.15) 1,716.8 2,757.9 4,474.8
Lower (OR = 1.39) 1,716.2 2,316.7 4,032.9

Risk for dementia (OR for >65 = 5.88, OR for >85
= 7.56)
Upper (OR for >65 = 20.70, OR for >85 = 29.43) 2,191.0 3,678.2 5,869.2
Lower (OR for >65 = 1.69, OR for >85 = 1.96) 1,213.0 1,372.8 2,585.8

Risk for admission to aged care (OR = 2.41)
Upper (OR = 3.29) 1,993.3 2,545.7 4,539.0
Lower (OR = 1.77) 1,453.8 2,545.7 3,999.6

Average hospital costs*
Upper (+25%) 1,794.7 2,545.7 4,340.4
Lower (-25%) 1,638.4 2,545.7 4,184.1

Discount rate for DALYs (3%)
Upper (7%) 1,716.5 2,488.6 4,205.1
Lower (0%) 1,716.5 2,596.3 4,312.9

334 * hospital costs were varied for delirium only, not dementia.

335

336 (INSERT FIGURE 2)

337 DISCUSSION

338 This is the first cost of illness study estimating the economic impact of delirium in the

339 Australian population. While a number of studies have examined the financial costs

340 of delirium, they are generally limited to specific services or population

341 subgroups.[5] There have been no previous attempts to estimate the cost of delirium

342 taking into account both the financial and wellbeing costs, as this study has done. It

Page 19 of 48

For peer review only - http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/guidelines.xhtml

[…]

348 Table 3 shows the costs of delirium broken down by health system and aged care

349 costs, other financial costs, and burden of disease.

350 Table 3. Estimated costs of delirium in Australia in 2016-17, by cost component

Cost component Total (£ million) Per person with delirium (£)
Health system and aged care 1,299.9 9,804
Other financial costs 416.6 3,142
Loss of wellbeing 2,545.7 19,199
Total costs 4,262.2 32,145

351

352 Sensitivity analysis

353 The results and specific values for the sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 4 and

354 Figure 2. The total cost of delirium in Australia was most sensitive to changes in the

355 risk for dementia following delirium and the overall prevalence rate. The total cost of

356 delirium was estimated to range from £2.6 billion to £5.9 billion in Australia in

357 2016-17.

Page 19 of 49

For peer review only - http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/guidelines.xhtml

BMJ Open

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

For peer review only

20

358 Table 4. Sensitivity analysis, £ million

Variable Financial Loss of
wellbeing

Total

Base case 1,716.5 2,545.7 4,262.2

Prevalence (20.2%)
Lower (17.0%) 1,333.3 2,110.6 3,443.9
Upper (23.3%) 2,141.1 2,993.6 5,134.7

Risk for mortality (OR = 1.77)
Upper (OR = 2.15) 1,716.8 2,757.9 4,474.8
Lower (OR = 1.39) 1,716.2 2,316.7 4,032.9

Risk for dementia (OR for >65 = 5.88, OR for >85
= 7.56)
Upper (OR for >65 = 20.70, OR for >85 = 29.43) 2,191.0 3,678.2 5,869.2
Lower (OR for >65 = 1.69, OR for >85 = 1.96) 1,213.0 1,372.8 2,585.8

Risk for admission to aged care (OR = 2.41)
Upper (OR = 3.29) 1,993.3 2,545.7 4,539.0
Lower (OR = 1.77) 1,453.8 2,545.7 3,999.6

Average hospital costs*
Upper (+25%) 1,794.7 2,545.7 4,340.4
Lower (-25%) 1,638.4 2,545.7 4,184.1

Discount rate for DALYs (3%)
Upper (7%) 1,716.5 2,488.6 4,205.1
Lower (0%) 1,716.5 2,596.3 4,312.9

359 * hospital costs were varied for delirium only, not dementia.

360

361 (INSERT FIGURE 2)

362 DISCUSSION

363 This is the first cost of illness study estimating the economic impact of delirium in the

364 Australian population. While a number of studies have examined the financial costs

365 of delirium, they are generally limited to specific services or population

366 subgroups.[5] There have been no previous attempts to estimate the cost of delirium

367 taking into account both the financial and wellbeing costs, as this study has done. It

Page 20 of 49

For peer review only - http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/guidelines.xhtml